Percentage of taxes payable by the plan on contributions relating to

service  before the reporting date or on benefits resulting from that

service

2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

FranceGermany

Assumptions Sensitivity Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate

Increase 0.5% - 6,102 - 8,319

Decrease 0.5% 6,779 - 10,554 -

Future pension increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.5% 2,843 - - -

Decrease 0.5% - 2,581 - -

Future salary increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.25% - - 9,699 -

Decrease 0.25% - - - 9,011

Increase 0.5% 56 - - -

Decrease 0.5% - 50 - -

Mortality rate - - - -

Decrease 1 year 1,625 - - -

Germany France

2019

79

The future expected payments for contributions to the defined benefit pensions plans at 31 December
2019 and 31 December 2018 are as follows:

Note 23. Borrowed funds

The breakdown of the Group's debt at 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, classified by item,
is as follows:

The changes in liabilities related to financing activities, as shown in a) and c) and in derivative financial
instruments in b) of the table above, are detailed as follows:

Assumptions Sensitivity Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate

Increase 0.5% - 5,012 - 9,727

Decrease 0.5% 4,529 - 7,276 -

Future pension increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.5% 2,029 - - -

Decrease 0.5% - 1,841 - -

Future salary increases rate - - - -

Increase 0.3% - - 8,689 -

Decrease 0.25% - - - 8,084

Increase 0.5% 80 - - -

Decrease 0.5% - 73 - -

Mortality rate

Decrease 1 año 1,365 - - -

2018

Germany France

Germany France Total Germany France Total

Within the next 12 months 2,324 44 2,368 3,928 124 4,052

Between 2 and 5 years 13,791 1,973 15,764 11,554 1,737 13,291

Beyond 5 years 17,892 19,893 37,785 16,145 20,631 36,776

Total 34,007 21,910 55,917 31,627 22,492 54,119

Thousand of euros
2019 2018

Item

a) Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and debt issues a.1) 2,725,530 2,589,086 a.2) 138,706 75,897

b) Derivative financial instruments b.1) 66,138 56,117 b.1) - 1,197

c) Other financial liabilities 527,136 96,571 77,334 182,350

   Finance lease prior IFRS 16 c.1) 49,526 39,971 c.1) 9,503 6,667

   Borrowings from related parties c.2) 128,160 27,844 c.2) 4,282 175,683

   Other borrowings c.3) 20,368 28,756 c.3) - -

   Operating lease (IFRS 16) c.4) 329,082 - c.4) 63,549 -

d) Other liabilities d) 10,368 10,010 d) 207,655 187,303

Total 3,329,172 2,751,784 423,695 446,747

Thousands of euros

Non current Current

20182019 2018 2019

2018
IFRS 16 impact

01-01-2019
Cash flow

Foreign

exchange

effect

IFRS 9

application -

Refinancing

Changes in fair

value
Others 2019

Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and debt issues 2,664,983 200,571 5,774 (13,289) 6,197 2,864,236

Finance lease 46,638 12,391 59,029

Borrowings from related parties 203,527 (70,943) 1,996 (2,138) 132,442

Other borrowings 28,756 (10,492) 2,104 20,368

Operating lease (IFRS 16) - 395,110 (2,479) 392,631

Gross Financial Debt (Note 4.6) 2,943,904 395,110 129,048 7,770 (13,289) - 6,163 3,468,706

Derivative financial instruments 56,117 10,021 66,138

TOTAL 3,000,021 395,110 129,048 7,770 (13,289) 10,021 6,163 3,534,844

Thousand of euros

80

a) Interest-bearing loans, borrowings and debt issues

a.1) Bank borrowings and long-term debt securities

The breakdown, by segment and maturity date, of long-term bank borrowings and debt securities is as
follows:

At 31 December 2019, the Group held long-term bilateral credit lines amounting to 378,500 thousand
euros with a positive balance in favour of the Group amounting to 1,146 thousand euros, registered
as Cash and cash equivalents (320,000 thousand euros at 31 December 2018, against which no amount
had been drawn down). The interest rate on these policies ranges between 0.60% and 1.20%.